

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

IN RE MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS  
LIMITED SECURITIES LITIGATION

:  
:  
: Civil Action No. 1:11-CV-07866-VM  
:  
:

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

All Securities Actions  
(*DeAngelis v. Corzine*)

:  
:  
: ECF CASE  
:  
:  
:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SETTLING PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE REMAINING SENIOR  
NOTES UNDERWRITER SETTLEMENT, AND (II) APPROVAL OF  
NOTICE TO THE REMAINING SENIOR NOTES UNDERWRITER CLASS**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Salvatore J. Graziano  
Hannah G. Ross  
Jai Chandrasekhar  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 44th Floor  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs,  
the Remaining Senior Notes Underwriter  
Class, and Settling Plaintiff Government of  
Guam Retirement Fund*

**BLEICHMAR FONTI & AULD LLP**

Javier Bleichmar  
Dominic J. Auld  
Cynthia Hanawalt  
7 Times Square, 27th Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: (212) 789-1340  
Facsimile: (212) 205-3960

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs  
and the Remaining Senior Notes Underwriter  
Class*

Dated: March 11, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	2
BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	7
A. The Settlement Is The Result Of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted By Well-Informed And Experienced Counsel.....	8
B. The Substantial Benefits For The Class, Weighed Against Litigation Risks, Support Preliminary Approval .....	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE USE OF THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE CURRENT SETTLEMENT, AND USE OF THE PREVIOUSLY DISSEMINATED CLAIM FORM .....	12
III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	15
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	11
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-Civ-8557, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	9
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....	15
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	10
<i>In re Platinum &amp; Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10CV3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....	8
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	9, 11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7, 15

*In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....15

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*, 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir.1982)..... 15

**STATUTES & RULES**

Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933,  
 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....5, 6

Section 12 of the Securities Act of 1933,  
 15 U.S.C. § 77l.....5

Section 15 of the Securities Act of 1933,  
 15 U.S.C. § 77o.....5

Section 27(a)(7) of the Securities Act of 1933,  
 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(7).....4, 15

Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,  
 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....5, 6

Section 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,  
 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....5

Securities Exchange Act Rule 10b-5,  
 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....4, 15
